

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Christine Mills <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
)	Plaintiffs,
)	
v.)	Case No. 04-cv-2205 (HHK)
)	
James Billington, Librarian,)	
Library of Congress,)	
)	
)	Defendant.
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS, OR ALTERNATIVELY, FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

David L. Rose
Joshua N. Rose
Yuval Rubinstein
ROSE & ROSE P.C.
1320 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 601
Washington, D. C. 20036
(202) 331-8555

Date: May 3, 2010
Attorneys For Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
INTRODUCTION.	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
I. THE SEPTEMBER 15, 2003 LETTER FROM PLAINTIFFS MILLS AND IJEOMAH-MILLS TO LIBRARIAN BILLINGTON AND INSPECTOR GENERAL KARL SCHORNAGEL’S MARCH 1, 2004 RESPONSE.	2
II. THE MAY 28, 2004 CLASS CHARGE SUBMITTED BY MILLS AND OTHERS.	3
III. DEFENDANT’S JUNE 6, 2005 MOTION TO DISMISS AND THIS COURT’S MAY 16, 2006 ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION.	4
IV. THE PARTIES AGREE IN AUGUST 2006 TO DEFER MERITS DISCOVERY AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNTIL AFTER RESOLUTION OF CLASS CERTIFICATION.	5
V. PLAINTIFFS’ DECLARATIONS PROVIDE FURTHER EVIDENCE THAT THEY HAVE BEEN INJURED BY DEFENDANT’S DISCRIMINATORY ACTIONS.	5
ARGUMENT.	10
I. DEFENDANT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION IS PREMATURE BECAUSE CLASS ISSUES SHOULD BE DECIDED BEFORE INDIVIDUAL ISSUES, AND BECAUSE THE PARTIES AGREED IN 2006 TO DEFER INDIVIDUAL DISCOVERY UNTIL AFTER CLASS CERTIFICATION.	10
A. In Pattern or Practice Class Cases, It is Inappropriate to Move For Summary Judgment on Individual Claims Before the Class Issue Has Been Decided.	11
B. Summary Judgment is Inappropriate in Light of the Parties’ Current Discovery Dispute, as Well as the Parties’ August 2006 Agreement	

	to Defer Individual Discovery and Summary Judgment Motions Until After Class Certification.	14
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO DEFER DECISION ON DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DENY CLASS CERTIFICATION UNTIL AFTER PLAINTIFFS HAVE MOVED FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	15
III.	THIS COURT HAS ALREADY REJECTED DEFENDANT’S CONTENTION THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT EXHAUST THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES	18
	A. This Court Ruled in its May 16, 2006 Opinion and Order That Plaintiffs Had Exhausted Their Administrative Remedies, and That Ruling is Law of the Case.....	18
	B. Plaintiffs’ May 2004 Charge Provided Defendant Notice of the Class Allegations in the Second Amended Complaint.	20
	C. Plaintiff Knight Has Identified Nonpromotions Occurring Within Sixty Days of the May 28, 2004 Class Charge.....	22
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE BOTH ALLEGED AND PROVIDED EVIDENCE OF INJURY IN FACT TO CONFER STANDING.	23
V.	DEFENDANT HAS WAIVED ITS <i>RES JUDICATA</i> AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE, AND IN ANY EVENT THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE THE SAME “NUCLEUS OF FACTS” AS <i>COOK</i>, WHICH ENDED IN DECEMBER 2002.....	24
	A. Defendant’s Failure to Plead <i>Res Judicata</i> and Collateral Estoppel as Affirmative Defenses in its Answer Waives Both Defenses.....	24
	B. Because This Case Involves a Different Time Period and Different Set of Facts Than <i>Cook</i>, <i>Res Judicata</i> and Collateral Estoppel Do Not Apply..	25
	C. Defendant’s Contention That the <i>Cook</i> Settlement Forecloses This Lawsuit is Directly Contrary to Its Position in March 2004, When it Informed Plaintiffs Mills and Ijeomah-Mills That <i>Cook</i> Did Not Apply.	29
	CONCLUSION.	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	28
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Chappell-Johnson v. Powell</i> , 440 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Chateau de Ville Prods., Inc. v. Tams-Witmark Music Library Inc.</i> , 586 F.2d 962 (2d Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	19
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	27
<i>Cook v. Boorstin</i> , 763 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	21
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir.2002).	26, 27
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	3
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	25
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Garrett v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 818 F.2d 1515 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	15

Green v. McDonnell-Douglas Corp.,
463 F.2d 337 (8th Cir. 1972), *vacated on other grounds*, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) 15

* *Harris v. Secretary, U.S. Dept. Of Veterans*,
126 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 24, 25

Holowecki v. Federal Express Corp.,
440 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2006), *aff'd*, 552 U.S. 389 (2008). 22

* *Hyman v. First Union Corp.*,
980 F.Supp. 46 (D.D.C. 1997). 12

I.A.M. Nat'l Pension Fund v. Indus. Gear Mfg. Co.,
723 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 26

LaShawn A. v. Barry,
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)(*en banc*). 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992). 23

Martin v. Dep't of Justice,
488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 27-28

McDonnell-Douglas v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973). 13, 14

Meijer, Inc. v. Biovail Corp.,
533 F. 3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2008). 22

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
536 U.S. 101 (2002) 21

Page v. United States,
729 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984). 26, 27

* *Palmer v. Schultz*,
815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987). 13, 14, 29

Park v. Howard Univ.,
71 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1995). 20

Poulin v. Bowen,
817 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1987). 25

Pennycuff v. Fentress County Bd. Of Educ.,
404 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 30

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) 12

* *Schuler v. PricewaterhouseCoopers*,
514 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 20, 21

* *Segar v. Smith*,
738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984), *cert. denied*, 471 U.S. 1115 (1985) 13, 14

Smalls v. United States,
471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 26

Strigliabotti v. Franklin Resources, Inc.,
398 F.Supp.2d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2005)..... 19

* *Teamsters v. U.S.*,
431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... 11, 12, 14

Thiessen v. General Electric Capital Corp.,
267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001). 11, 12, 14

Thomas v. Sheahan,
370 F.Supp.2d. 704 (N.D. Ill. 2005). 16

Wagner v. Taylor,
836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 16

Whelan v. Abell,
48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 27

Williams v. Boeing,
517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* (Title VII)..... 10, 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii). 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(C)(2). 29

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1607.11 29
LCR 2010-3.2 § 6(D). 18

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1). 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a). 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 (c)(1)(B). 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a). 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b). 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e). 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1B J. MOORE, MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE ¶ 0.410[1] (2d ed. 1983). 16
7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure Civil* § 1785.3 (3d 2005). 26
